

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): _____ Caption [use short title] _____

Motion for: _____

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

MOVING PARTY: _____
 Plaintiff Defendant
 Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

OPPOSING PARTY: _____

MOVING ATTORNEY: _____
[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

OPPOSING ATTORNEY: _____

Court-Judge/Agency appealed from: _____

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):
 Yes No (explain): _____

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has request for relief been made below? Yes No
Has this relief been previously sought in this Court? Yes No
Requested return date and explanation of emergency: _____

Opposing counsel's position on motion:
 Unopposed Opposed Don't Know (See Attached)

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response: (See Attached)
 Yes No Don't Know

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date: _____

Signature of Moving Attorney: _____ Date: _____ Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT the motion is GRANTED DENIED.

FOR THE COURT:
CATHERINE O'HAGAN WOLFE, Clerk of Court

Date: _____ By: _____

Opposing counsel's position on motion: (continued from prior page)

- H. Thomas Byron III (for Defendants-appellees John Ashcroft and Robert Mueller)
 Unopposed Opposed Don't Know
- William Alden McDaniel, Jr. (for Defendant-appellee James Ziglar)
 Unopposed Opposed Don't Know
- Jeffrey A. Lamken for Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee James Sherman)
 Unopposed Opposed Don't Know
- Hugh D. Sandler and Shari Ross Lahlou (for Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee Warden Dennis Hasty)
 Unopposed Opposed Don't Know
- Allan Taffet and Joshua Klein (for Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee Warden Michael Zenk)
 Unopposed Opposed Don't Know
- James J. Keefe (for Defendant--Appellant-Cross-Appellee Salvatore LoPresti)
 Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response: (continued from prior page)

- H. Thomas Byron III (for Defendants-appellees John Ashcroft and Robert Mueller)
 Yes No Don't Know

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	3
	A. The District Court Properly Determined That Plaintiffs’ Confinement Claims Under the Fifth Amendment Substantive Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses Do Not Present A “New Context.”	5
	1. Courts Long Have Recognized the Availability of <i>Bivens</i> for Confinement Claims Such As These.....	5
	2. Plaintiffs’ Confinement Claims Fit Within <i>Bivens</i> Core Holding and Purpose.....	7
	3. <i>Mirmehdi</i> Is Neither Binding Nor Applicable.....	10
	B. The District Court Correctly Recognized a <i>Bivens</i> Remedy for Plaintiffs’ Free Exercise Claim.	13
	1. The INA Does Not Provide an Alternative Remedial Scheme for Protecting Plaintiffs’ Interest or Compensating Them Monetarily or Otherwise.	13
	a. The INA Does Not Provide “Roughly Similar Incentives” for Potential Defendants to Comply With the Free Exercise Clause as Would a <i>Bivens</i> Remedy.....	15
	b. The INA Does Not Provide Victims with Any Compensation, Let Alone “Roughly Similar Compensation” to a <i>Bivens</i> Remedy.	16

- c. The INA Evidences Congressional Intent to Allow Damages Remedies. 18
 - 2. There Are No Special Factors Counseling Hesitation In This Case. 21
 - a. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Constitutional Protections Irrespective of Their Immigration Status. 21
 - b. *Bivens* Actions Are Available In Fields Over Which Congress Has Plenary Power..... 22
 - c. National Security Concerns Do Not Counsel Hesitation In This Case. 25
 - d. Defendants’ Position Creates Virtually Blanket Immunity for Unconstitutional Conduct by Federal Immigration Officials. 28
- III. CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arar v. Ashcroft, 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)..... passim

Ballesteros v. Ashcroft, 452 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2006).....20

Bistrrian v. Levi, 696 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2012).....6

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics, 403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... passim

Cale v. Johnson, 861 F.2d 943 (6th Cir. 1988).....6

Carlson v. Green, 446 U.S. 14 (1980)..... 6, 8, 9, 19

Castillo v. Skwarski, No. 08-5683, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115169 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 10, 2009).....28

Cesar v. Achim, 542 F. Supp. 2d 897 (E.D. Wis. 2008).....17

Cleavinger v. Saxner, 474 U.S. 193 (1985).....6

Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko, 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....8

Cotzojay v. Holder, 725 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2013)17

Davis v. Passman, 442 U.S. 228 (1979)8

De La Paz v. Coy, No. SA-12-CV-00957-DAE, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87250 (W.D.Tx. June 21, 2013)7, 12

Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft, 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002).....24

Diaz-Bernal v. Myers, 758 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D. Conn. 2010).....17

Diouf v. Chertoff, No. 07-03977 (C.D. Cal. May 6, 2008).....29

Doe v. Neveleff, No. 11-cv-00907 (W.D. Tex. filed Oct. 19, 2011).....29

Engel v. Buchan, 710 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2013).....18

FDIC v. Myer, 510 U.S. 471 (1994)9

Fiallo v. Bell, 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....23

Galvan v. Press, 347 U.S. 522 (1954)22

Goldstein v. Moatz, 364 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2004)25

Guerra v. Sutton, 783 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1986).....7

Guzman v. United States, No. CV 08-01327 GHK (C.D. Cal. May 11, 2010).....28

Hellenic Lines Ltd. v. Rhoditis, 398 U.S. 306 (1970).....22

Humphries v. Various Fed. USINS Emp., 164 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 1999)7

INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)23

Iqbal v. Hasty, 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007) (reversed on other grounds, *Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)26

Jama v. U.S. I.N.S., 334 F. Supp. 2d 662 (D.N.J. 2004).....29

Khorrami v. Rolince, 493 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (N.D. Ill. 2007)17

Lynch v. Cannatella, 810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987).....28

Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzales, 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006)7, 29

Mathews v. Diaz, 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....22

Matter of Sandoval, 17 I&N Dec. 70 (BIA 1979)20

McClurg v. Kingsland, 42 U.S. (1 How.) 202 (1843)25

Minneci v. Pollard, -- U.S. --, 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012)14

Mirmehdi v. United States, 689 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2011) 5, 10, 11, 12

Papa v. United States, 281 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002).....7

Riley v. United States, No. 00-cv-06225 ILG/CLP (E.D.N.Y. filed Oct. 17, 2000)
28

Schweiker v. Chilicky, 487 U.S. 412 (1988)16

Shaughnessy v. Mezei, 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....21

South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe, 522 U.S. 329 (1988)25

Thomas v. Ashcroft, 470 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2006)6

Turkmen v. Ashcroft, 915 F. Supp. 2d 314 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) passim

Wilkie v. Robbins, 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....4, 13

Wilkinson v. United States, 440 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 2006)25

Williams v. Meese, 926 F.2d 994 (10th Cir. 1991)6

Yamataya v. Fisher, 189 U.S. 86 (1903)23

Young v. Quinlan, 960 F.2d 351 (3d Cir. 1992)6

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001)21

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 11014

8 U.S.C. § 1226.....10

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(E)(iii).....10

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(H)10

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(7).....10

8 U.S.C. § 1228(a)15

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2).....10

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)10

8 U.S.C. § 135719

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(7).....19

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(8).....19

28 U.S.C. § 224112

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 212.510

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(14).....10

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(18)-(20).....10

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(22).....10

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(24).....10

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(a)(11-13).....10

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(8)-(11)10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Department of Justice, “Confronting Discrimination in the Post-9/11 Era: Challenges and Opportunities Ten Years Later” (Oct. 19, 2011) (available at http://www.justice.gov/crt/publications/post911/post911summit_report_2012-04.pdf)3

EOIR website, *available at* <http://www.justice.gov/about/about.html>.....15

Federal Bureau of Prisons website, available at: <http://www.bop.gov/about/index.jsp> (last visited Oct. 3, 2013).....15

Memorandum from John Morton, Director, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, to All Field Officers, All Special Agents in Charge and All Chief Counsel (Jun. 17, 2011) *available at* <https://www.ice.gov/doclib/secure-communities/pdf/domestic-violence.pdf>20
